1	RESOLUTION NO. 23-1548
2	A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DOUCLAS COCHUSE COUNTY ADJZONA AUTHODIZING THE
3	DOUGLAS, COCHISE COUNTY, ARIZONA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A RENEWAL TO THE INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF
4	DOUGLAS AND COCHISE COLLEGE TO PROVIDE RELIABLE PASSENGER TRANSPORTATION SERVICES TO COLLEGE
5	RIDERS; COMBINING RESOURCES TO CONTINUE TO PROMOTE EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNITIES AND FOSTER ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT IN THE CITY OF DOUGLAS.
6 7	WHEREAS, in an effort to continue to promote more reliable transportation of passengers between the City of Douglas and persons going to the college, the parties are joining resources to continue a transit program between these locations; and
9	WHEREAS, the City of Douglas and Cochise College seek to renew the current agreement and maintain the current level of services to college riders and continue to combine resources with the college to promote educational opportunities and foster economic growth in our local region; and
10	WHEREAS, the Agreement providing the terms and renewal provisions of said agreement to be entered into by the parties is attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and incorporated herein by reference as though fully set forth herein verbatim.
12 13	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the City of Douglas, Arizona, as follows:
14 15	Section 1. The terms of the Intergovernmental Agreement renewal are in the best interest of the City of Douglas.
16 17	Section 2. The City Manager and the City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute and deliver the Intergovernmental Agreement renewal (attached as Exhibit "A") and any related documentation necessary to consummate the transaction contemplated by the renewed Intergovernmental Agreement for and on behalf of the City of Douglas.
L8 L9	Section 3. The officers of the City Council and the City of Douglas are hereby authorized and directed to fulfill all obligations under the terms of the Intergovernmental Agreement renewal.
20	PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Mayor and Council of the City of Douglas, Arizona, this <u>10th</u> day of May 2023.
21	
22	Donald C. Huish, Mayor
23 24	Attest: Approved as to form:
25	Alma Andrade, City Clerk Denis Fitzgibbons, City Attorney
	Prepared by: Xenia Gonzalez, Neighborhood Resources & Grants Director.